

No. 14-14200

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

Keith Davidson,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,



v.

Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.,  
Defendant-Appellee,

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Georgia  
No. 1:13-cv-2307  
Hon. William S. Duffy, Jr.

---

**Amicus Brief of the Federal Trade Commission  
Supporting Rehearing En Banc**

---

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN  
*General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Director of Litigation*

THEODORE (JACK) METZLER  
*Attorney*

Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-3502  
(202) 326-2477 (fax)

---

**Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1 Certificate of Interested Persons**

Burr & Forman LLP

Capital One Bank (USA), N.A. (COF)

Charpie, Catherine C., Counsel for Davidson

Combs, Cathleen M., Counsel for Davidson

Davidson, Keith, Appellant

Duffey, Jr., Hon. William S., U.S. District Judge, N.D. Ga.

Edelman, Combs, Lattuner & Goodwin, LLC

Edelman, Daniel A., Counsel for Davidson

Federal Trade Commission

Grey, E. Talley, Counsel for Davidson

Marcus, Joel, FTC Attorney

Metzler, Theodore (Jack), FTC Attorney

Nuechterlein, Jonathan, FTC General Counsel

Scofield, III, Hon. E. Clayton, U.S. Magistrate Judge, N.D. Ga.

Threadcraft, Joshua H., Counsel for Capital One

Ziemann, Jennifer E., Counsel for Capital One

**Eleventh Circuit Rule 35-5(C) Statement**

I express a belief, based on a reasoned and studied professional judgment, that this appeal involves the following question of exceptional importance:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
11th Cir. Rule 35-5(c) Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Issue Meriting En Banc Consideration.....	v
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Facts & Procedural History.....	4
Reasons for Granting Rehearing En Banc.....	5
I. The Panel Decision Directly Conflicts With The Decisions Of Four Other Courts Of Appeals.....	6
II. The Panel Misinterpreted The Statute.....	9
III. This Case Presents Issues Of Exceptional Importance Because The Panel’s Misinterpretation Will Impair Enforcement Of The FDCPA.....	13
Conclusion.....	15
Statutory Appendix.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Bailey v. Sec. Nat’l Servicing Corp.</i> , 154 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Bridge v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 681 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	1, 8
<i>FTC v. Check Investors, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	7, 8
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	11
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215, 112 S. Ct. 570 (1991) .....	10
<i>McKinney v. Cadleway Properties, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Perry v. Stewart Title Co.</i> , 756 F.2d 1197 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>Pollice v. Nat’l Tax Funding, L.P.</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Ruth v. Triumph Partnerships</i> , 577 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 7
<i>Schlegel v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 720 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Schlosser v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Wadlington v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 103 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11
 <b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1692 .....	1, 2, 3
15 U.S.C. § 1692a.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692l.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....	13

**Other Authorities**

FTC, Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change (Feb. 2009)..... 1

FTC, Consumer Sentinel Network Databook (Feb. 2015).....13

FTC, *FTC Returns Almost \$4 Million to Consumers in Debt Collection Scam*  
(June 30, 2015) .....15

FTC, Repairing a Broken System: Protecting Consumers in  
Debt Collection Litigation and Arbitration (July 2010)..... 1, 9

FTC, Report to Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (Feb. 2015)..... 13, 15

FTC, The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry (Jan. 2013)..... 1, 9

Wikipedia, U.S. Courts of Appeals, Circuit Population .....13
